
Fast Facts
K

arger
Thalassem

ia Syndrom
es

Fast Facts

Thalassemia 
Syndromes

Ali T Taher  
Sujit S Sheth
Khaled M Musallam



Thalassemia Syndromes

Declaration of Independence
This book is as balanced and practical as we can make it.  
Ideas for improvement are always welcome: fastfacts@karger.com

Ali T Taher MD PhD FRCP

Professor of Medicine, Hematology and Oncology

Director, Naef K. Basile Cancer Institute

Vice Chair, Research, Department of Internal Medicine

Founding Director, Fellowship and Residents Research Program

Faculty of Medicine

American University of Beirut Medical Center

Beirut, Lebanon

Sujit S Sheth MD

Chief, Division of Pediatric Hematology-Oncology

Weill Cornell Medicine

New York, USA

Khaled M Musallam MD PhD

Group Chief Research Officer, Burjeel Holdings

Thalassemia Center, Burjeel Medical City

Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates

Fast Facts for Healthcare 
Professionals



Fast Facts: Thalassemia Syndromes  
First published 2023

Text © 2023 Ali T Taher, Sujit S Sheth, Khaled M Musallam  
© 2023 in this edition S. Karger Publishers Ltd

S. Karger Publishers Ltd, Merchant House, 5 East St. Helen Street, Abingdon,  
Oxford OX14 5EG, UK

Book orders can be placed by telephone or email, or via the website.  
Please telephone +41 61 306 1440 or email orders@karger.com  
To order via the website, please go to karger.com

Fast Facts is a trademark of S. Karger Publishers Ltd.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval 
system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, 
recording or otherwise, without the express permission of the publisher.

The rights of Ali T Taher, Sujit S Sheth and Khaled M Musallam to be identified as the 
authors of this work have been asserted in accordance with the Copyright, Designs & 
Patents Act 1988 Sections 77 and 78.

The publisher and the authors have made every effort to ensure the accuracy of this book, 
but cannot accept responsibility for any errors or omissions.

For all drugs, please consult the product labeling approved in your country for prescribing 
information.

Registered names, trademarks, etc. used in this book, even when not marked as such, are 
not to be considered unprotected by law.

A CIP record for this title is available from the British Library.

ISBN 978-3-318-07149-8

Taher AT (Ali)  
Fast Facts: Thalassemia Syndromes/  
Ali T Taher, Sujit S Sheth, Khaled M Musallam

Illustrations by Graeme Chambers, Belfast, UK.  
Typesetting by Amnet, Chennai, India.  
Printed in the UK with Xpedient Print.

Made possible by a contribution from Agios. Agios did not have any influence on the 
content and all items were subject to independent and editorial review.



	 Glossary and list of abbreviations � 5

	 Introduction � 7

	 What are the thalassemia syndromes? � 9

	 Molecular understanding and classification � 15

	 Pathophysiology and disease manifestations � 25

	 Clinical complications and their management � 37

	 Novel therapies � 49

	 Useful resources � 61

	 Index� 63





5

Glossary and list of abbreviations

ASO: antisense oligonucleotides

ATP: adenosine triphosphate

CRISPR-Cas: clustered regularly 
interspaced short palindromic 
repeats linked to Cas9 nucleases; 
enzymes used in gene editing

FDA: Food and Drug Administration

GDF11: growth and differentiation 
factor 11; a regulator of the 
maturation of reticulocytes and the 
formation of red blood cells

Hb: hemoglobin

HbA: a hemoglobin heterodimer 
comprising two α-globin chains and 
two β-globin chains

HbA2: a hemoglobin heterodimer 
comprising two α-globin chains and 
two δ-globin chains

Hb Barts: a hemoglobin tetramer 
comprising four γ-globin chains; 
detection of Hb Barts during 
newborn screening is suggestive of 
α-thalassemia

HbCS: hemoglobin Constant Spring; 
a form of hemoglobin resulting from 
a mutated stop codon in an α-globin 
gene, leading to an elongated α chain

HbE: a structural variant of  
β hemoglobin

HbF: a hemoglobin heterodimer 
comprising two α-globin chains and 
two γ-globin chains; this form of 
hemoglobin predominates during 
fetal life and shortly after birth, but 
then declines

Hb Gower 1: a form of hemoglobin 
produced during embryonic 
development comprising two 
ζ chains and two ε chains

Hb Gower 2: a form of hemoglobin 
produced during embryonic 
development comprising two 
α chains and two ε chains

HbH: a form of hemoglobin formed 
by tetramers of β globins

HbH disease: a form of α-thalassemia 
resulting from inactivation 
(following mutation or deletion) of 
three α-globin genes leading to an 
excess of β-globin chains and the 
formation of HbH. There are two 
forms of HbH disease: deletional 
HbH disease, in which three  
α-globin genes are deleted; and non-
deletional, in which two α-globin 
genes are deleted and one is affected 
by a mutation, such as Constant 
Spring

Hb Portland: a form of hemoglobin 
produced during embryonic 
development comprising two 
ζ chains and two γ chains

HPFH: hereditary persistence  
of fetal hemoglobin; a benign 
condition in which significant 
production of HbF continues 
postnatally rather than declining 
after birth

HSCT: hematopoietic stem cell 
transplantation

IE: ineffective erythropoiesis



6

Thalassemia Syndromes

KLF1: erythroid Kruppel-like factor; 
a transcription factor that controls 
the switch from fetal to postnatal 
(‘adult’) hemoglobin production 
by activating human β-globin gene 
expression and the BCL11A gene. 
KLF1 is a key repressor of the γ-globin 
gene

LIC: liver iron concentration

MRI: magnetic resonance imaging

mRNA: messenger ribonucleic acid

NTDT: non-transfusion-dependent 
thalassemia, also called thalassemia 
intermedia

PK: pyruvate kinase

RBC: red blood cell

siRNA: small interfering RNA

TALENS: transcription activator-like 
effector nucleases

TDT: transfusion-dependent 
thalassemia, also called thalassemia 
major

TGF-β: transforming growth factor-β

TMPRSS6: transmembrane serine 
protease 6

ZFN: zinc finger nucleases; enzymes 
used in gene editing



7

Introduction

The thalassemia syndromes are a heterogeneous group of inherited 
disorders with the common underlying theme of disordered 
production of hemoglobin (Hb). The spectrum of disease is broad, 
with the most severe transfusion-dependent forms imposing a 
significant burden on affected individuals and healthcare systems. 
The impact on patients with non-transfusion-dependent thalassemia 
can also be substantial.

The management of thalassemia is complex and requires expertise 
from a multidisciplinary team of healthcare professionals. Blood 
transfusions, either lifelong or occasional, remain the central 
therapeutic approach. Survival is improving, thanks to better 
monitoring and management of the iron overload associated with 
both transfusion-dependent and non-transfusion-dependent forms of 
the disease.

Better understanding of the pathophysiology underlying the 
thalassemia syndromes has led to the identification of potential 
targets for new therapies and the development of novel treatment 
strategies that aim to reduce or abolish the requirement for 
transfusion, improve Hb levels and prevent or reduce iron overload.

Fast Facts: Thalassemia Syndromes provides a concise, comprehensive 
introduction to the thalassemia syndromes and current approaches to 
treating them and their associated morbidities. It also offers an insight 
into some of the novel therapies that are currently in clinical trials or 
that have recently been approved (see Chapter 5), which may have 
the potential to transform the lives of patients with thalassemia. We 
hope that readers will find this resource both interesting and useful.





1  �What are the thalassemia 
syndromes?



10

Thalassemia Syndromes

The thalassemia syndromes are inherited quantitative disorders of 
hemoglobin (Hb) that result in a wide spectrum of disease, ranging 
from a mild asymptomatic carrier state to a severe transfusion-
dependent form. At their most severe, the syndromes impose a high 
burden of disease, with myriad complications, resulting in significant 
morbidity and a potential reduction in life expectancy.

Thalassemia was first described in 1925 by Cooley and Lee in 
patients with severe anemia, splenomegaly and bone disease, and was 
initially named ‘Cooley’s anemia’, likely describing beta-thalassemia.1 
 ‘Thalassemia’ is a Greek term that roughly translates as ‘the sea in 
the blood’. The sea referred to is the Mediterranean and the term was 
coined because this anemia was originally most frequently seen in 
people from the Greek and Italian coasts and nearby islands. The term 
now refers broadly to a heterogeneous group of disorders with the 
common theme of disordered globin chain biosynthesis.

Over the past century our understanding of the inheritance 
and pathophysiology of the thalassemia syndromes has grown 
considerably, and we now realize that there is much heterogeneity 
in their clinical manifestations, though the underlying basis of the 
disorders is very similar. The type of syndrome depends on which 
globin chain is affected, with alpha- (α-) and beta- (β-) thalassemias 
being the most common; gamma- (γ-), delta- (δ-) and other 
thalassemias are much less common.

Epidemiology
The thalassemias are some of the most common genetic disorders 
worldwide.2 They occur across the globe, in almost all ethnic groups, 
but are most common around the Mediterranean and in tropical and 
subtropical areas of Asia and Africa. The so-called ‘thalassemia belt’ 
extends from the Mediterranean, through the Arabian peninsula, Iraq, 
Iran, the Indian subcontinent and southeast Asia, to the Pacific coast 
of China (Figure 1.1).3 Both sexes are equally affected.

Precise incidence and prevalence data are not available, but it 
is estimated that approximately 1.5% of the world’s population 
carries a single β-thalassemia mutation, amounting to 80–90 million 
individuals, most of whom live in Asia.4 Around 46 000 individuals 



11

are born each year with both β-globin genes affected with thalassemia 
mutations, and approximately half of these individuals will be 
transfusion dependent.5 It is estimated that 20% of people in 
Asia, mostly southeast Asia and China, and approximately 5% of 
the African population are carriers for α-thalassemia, and around 
1 million individuals globally have some form of α-thalassemia. 
Widespread migration over the past 100 years or so has ensured that 
the thalassemias are now prevalent globally, though β-thalassemia is 
still not particularly prevalent in most of sub-Saharan Africa.6–9

Like sickle cell anemia, thalassemia is most common in areas 
where malaria has been endemic. Thalassemia gene frequency is high 
and fixed in populations that are chronically exposed to malaria. 
It is thought that individuals who are heterozygous for thalassemia 
have a selective survival advantage in malaria-endemic areas, 
experiencing milder infections and with malaria having less impact 
on reproductive fitness.10,11

Figure 1.1 �Regions of the world where thalassemia is endemic. Adapted 
from Weatherall 1997.3

� What are the thalassemia syndromes?



12

Thalassemia Syndromes

Key points – what are the thalassemia syndromes?

•	 The thalassemia syndromes are a heterogeneous group 
of inherited disorders of Hb with the common theme of 
disordered globin chain biosynthesis.

•	 Thalassemias are most prevalent in Asia, but migration 
over the past 100 years has resulted in worldwide 
occurrence.

•	 α- and β-thalassemias are the most common thalassemia 
syndromes; γ-, δ- and other thalassemias are much less 
common.

•	 Thalassemia gene frequency is high and fixed in populations 
that are chronically exposed to malaria and individuals who 
are heterozygous for thalassemia appear to have a selective 
survival advantage in malaria-endemic areas.

References

1.	 Cooley TB, Lee P. A series 
of cases of splenomegaly 
in children with anemia 
and peculiar bone changes. 
Trans Am Pediatr Soc 1925;37:29.

2.	 Taher AT, Weatherall DJ, 
Cappellini MD. Thalassaemia. 
Lancet 2018;391:155–67.

3.	 Weatherall DJ.  
The thalassaemias.  
BMJ 1997;314:1675–8.

4.	 Galanello R, Origa R.  
Beta-thalassemia. Orphanet 
J Rare Dis 2010;5:11.

5.	 Weatherall DJ. The definition 
and epidemiology of non-
transfusion-dependent 
thalassemia. Blood Rev 
2012;26(suppl 1):S3–S6.

6.	 Modell B, Darlison M. Global 
epidemiology of haemoglobin 
disorders and derived service 
indicators. Bull World Health 
Organ 2008;86:480–7.

7.	 Williams TN, Weatherall DJ. 
World distribution, population 
genetics, and health burden 
of the hemoglobinopathies. 
Cold Spring Harb Perspect Med 
2012;2:a011692.

8.	 Sayani FA, Kwiatkowski JL. 
Increasing prevalence of 
thalassemia in America: 
implications for primary care. 
Ann Med 2015;47:592–604.

9.	 Weatherall DJ. The evolving 
spectrum of the epidemiology 
of thalassemia. Hematol Oncol 
Clin North Am 2018;32:165–75.



13

10.	 Williams TN, Wambua S, 
Uyoga S et al. Both 
heterozygous and homozygous 
alpha+ thalassemias protect 
against severe and fatal 
Plasmodium falciparum malaria 
on the coast of Kenya. Blood 
2005;106:368–71.

11.	 Weatherall DJ. Genetic 
variation and susceptibility 
to infection: the red cell 
and malaria. Br J Haematol 
2008;141:276–86.

� What are the thalassemia syndromes?





2  �Molecular understanding 
and classification



16

Thalassemia Syndromes

Molecular basis
The Hb molecule is a heterodimer comprising four globins (heme-
containing globular proteins): two globins are synthesized as a result of 
the expression of genes from the α-globin gene cluster on chromosome 16 
and two globins are produced as a result of the expression of genes from 
the β-globin gene cluster on chromosome 11 (Figure 2.1).1

The α-globin gene cluster consists of one functional zeta (ζ) gene and 
two α genes (α2 and α1) (see Figure 2.1b). The exons of both α genes are
the same but they differ in the second intron. The amount of mRNA 
produced by α2 expression is 1.5–3 times greater than that produced
by α1 expression. The β-globin gene cluster consists of one functional
ε gene, a Gγ gene, an Aγ gene (position 136 in some γ-globin chains is 
occupied by glycine and in others by alanine; these are designated Gγ 
and Aγ, respectively), a δ gene and a β gene (see Figure 2.1c).

Expression of the globin genes is regulated by complex control 
mechanisms involving the interaction of upstream control 
sequences in each globin gene cluster with an immediate upstream 
local gene promoter.

All normal adult human Hb molecules have one pair of α-globin 
chains. The two α-globin chains can combine with two β-globin 
chains (α2β2) to form HbA (see Figure 2.1a), two δ-globin chains (α2δ2)
to form HbA2, or two γ-globin chains (α2γ2) to form HbF. In adults, 
approximately 97% of Hb is HbA, less than 3.5% is HbA2, and less 
than 2% is HbF.1

Figure 2.1  (a) All Hb molecules comprise four globin chains: two α globins 
and two other globins that vary depending on the type of Hb molecule. 
(b) The two α globins are synthesized from the α-globin gene cluster, which 
is located on the short arm of chromosome 16 (16p13.3) and includes
three protein-coding genes (α1, α2 and ζ). The α1 and α2 genes are highly 
homologous, only differing in the length of the second intron (149 nucleotides
in α1 versus 142 nucleotides in α2). Upstream of the ζ gene, HS-40 is the 
major regulatory element of the α-globin locus. (c) The other two globins are 
synthesized from the β-globin gene cluster, which is located on the short arm 
of chromosome 11 (11p15.5) and includes five protein-coding genes (ε, Gγ, Aγ,

δ and β). Upstream of the ε gene, the β-globin locus control region (β-LCR) is 
the main regulatory element of the β-globin locus.



17

α chain

Iron

Heme group

β chain

β chain
α chain

(a)

(b)

(c)

16p13.3

5'
HS-40

ζ α2       α1
3'

3'

32–99 100–141

Intron Intron

1–31

E-I E-II E-III EnhancerCCAAT TATA

β-LCR

Gγε

11p15.5

5' 3'

5' 3'CCAAT TATA

31–104 105–146

Intron Intron

1–30

E-I E-II E-III

βδAγ

Enhancer

5'

Molecular understanding and classification



18

Thalassemia Syndromes

Developmental aspects
Different forms of Hb are produced at different stages of development 
(Figure 2.2).2,3 Three types of Hb are produced during embryonic 
stages: Hb Gower 1 (ζ2ε2), Hb Gower 2 (α2ε2) and Hb Portland (ζ2γ2).
HbF (α2γ2) predominates during fetal development, as globin gene
expression switches from ζ to α and from ε to γ. γ Globin is produced 
at high levels early in fetal development but starts to decline at 

α-globin gene cluster

β-globin gene cluster

Gestation (weeks)

Developmental period

Hemoglobins

Embryonic Fetal Postnatal

Hb Gower 1

Hb Gower 2

HbF HbA

HbA2

Hb Portland

(α2ε2) (α2δ2)

(α2β2)(ζ2ε2)

(ζ2γ2)

(α2γ2)

5' 3'

ζ

Gγε
5' 3'

βδAγ

α2α1

0 10 20 30 40 50 60

ζ ζ
γ γ

ζ ζ
ε ε

ε ε
α α

γ γ
α α

δ δ

α α

α α

β β

Figure 2.2 �Changes in the types of Hb produced over the course of 
embryonic and fetal development through to postnatal forms of Hb. 
Adapted from Hofmann et al. 1995 and Nathan and Oski 1992.2,3



19

around 36 weeks of gestation. Shortly after birth, γ-gene expression 
switches to β- and δ-gene expression, resulting in the formation of 
HbA (α2β2) and HbA2 (α2δ2).

4

At full term, production of β globin and γ globin is approximately 
equal, but Hb composition is 80–90% HbF and 10–20% HbA. By  
1 year of age, γ-globin production is less than 1% of total non- 
α-globin production. The switch from fetal Hb production to postnatal 
(‘adult’) forms of Hb is controlled by erythroid Kruppel-like factor 
(KLF1), a transcription factor that activates both human β-globin 
gene expression and the BCL11A gene. KLF1 is a key repressor of the 
γ-globin gene.4

Genotypes
Approximately 350 thalassemia mutations have been described across 
all of the globin genes. The thalassemia syndromes are inherited in 
an autosomal recessive manner and both sexes are affected equally. 
The genotypes of the common and some less common thalassemia 
syndromes are summarized in Table 2.1 and discussed in more 
detail below.5

α-Thalassemias are usually caused by the deletion of one or more 
of the four α genes (two α genes per α-globin gene cluster on each 
haploid chromosome).6 If one of the two α loci on chromosome 16 
is deleted, the thalassemia is designated α–. If both are deleted, 
the designation – – is used. A patient with two α-locus deletions 
has α-thalassemia trait, which is designated α–/α– (trans) or 
αα/– – (cis) depending on the arrangement of the deletions on 
the chromosomes.

α-Thalassemias also arise via a variety of other mechanisms, such 
as an elongated α chain resulting from a mutated stop codon (this 
produces a variant of Hb known as Hb Constant Spring [HbCS]) or 
missense or nonsense mutations.

HbH disease occurs when three of the four α genes are affected. 
With only one normal α gene, the synthesis of α-globin chains is 
markedly reduced and tetramers of β globin called HbH form. The 
genetic abnormalities can be deletional (α–/– –) or non-deletional 
(for example, ααCS/– –).

Molecular understanding and classification



20

Thalassemia Syndromes

TABLE 2.1

Genotypes of common and less common thalassemia syndromes

Thalassemia syndrome

Deletional α-thalassemia Non-deletional α-thalassemia

• αα/α–

• α–/α– or αα/– –

• α–/– –

• – –/– –

• e.g. ααCS/– –

β-Thalassemias

• β0/β0

• β0/β+

• β+/β+

• Compound heterozygote

– HbE/β0 or HbE/β+

• β/β+ or β/β0

δβ-Thalassemia δ-Thalassemia

• (δβ)+

• (δβ)0

• (Aγδβ)0

• δ0

• δ+

Hereditary persistence of fetal hemoglobin

Deletional Non-deletional

• (δβ)0 or (Aγδβ)0 • Linked to β-globin genes

– (Gγβ+) or (Aγβ+)

• Unlinked to β-globin genes

β0, no expression; β+, some expression; cs, Constant Spring; HbE, a structural variant 
of β hemoglobin.
Adapted from Sheth and Thein 2021.5

If all four genes are deleted (– –/– –), this gives rise to α-thalassemia 
major and results in hydrops fetalis since neither HbF nor HbA can be 
formed.

β-Thalassemias. The worldwide distribution of the different 
β-thalassemia mutations is variable and mutations can be traced back 



21

to their origin based on ethnicity and genetic background. There are 
two main types of β-thalassemia mutation:7

•	 mutations leading to a total absence of β-globin production 
(β0-thalassemia)

•	 mutations leading to a partial deficiency of β-globin production 
(β+-thalassemia).

Broadly, β-thalassemias are classified as β0/β0 or non-β0/β0.
The clinical manifestations of β-thalassemias vary based on the 

amount of β globin produced, which alters the ratio of α to β globins 
and thus the efficacy of erythropoiesis (see Chapter 3) and the amount 
of HbA produced.

The hallmark of the common forms of β-thalassemia is an 
increased proportion of HbA2 and often HbF as a percentage of total 
Hb. This is seen in heterozygotes as well, and makes diagnosis easier. 
Compound heterozygotes with mutations for both thalassemia and 
HbE (a structural variant of β globin) also have manifestations of 
β-thalassemia.

Silent mutations have been described in the β-globin gene wherein 
heterozygotes have a completely normal hematologic picture and 
no increase in HbA2 or HbF. When inherited along with another 
β-thalassemia mutation, this may result in a clinically severe 
β-thalassemia syndrome. Dominant β-thalassemia mutations have also 
been described, though these are rare.8

δβ-Thalassemias are heterogeneous. In some cases, no δ or β globin is 
produced; in others, the non-α chains are fusion δβ globins with the 
N-terminal residue of the δ chain fused to C-terminal residues of the 
β chain. Fusion variants are called lepore hemoglobins. Levels of HbF 
are elevated in individuals with δβ-thalassemias, but levels of HbA2 
are not.9

Hereditary persistence of fetal hemoglobin (HPFH) is a 
genetically heterogeneous condition with deletional and non-
deletional forms. It is characterized by the persistence of HbF in 
adult life. As in δβ-thalassemias, HbF levels are elevated but HbA2 
levels are not.

� Molecular understanding and classification



22

Thalassemia Syndromes

Genotype–phenotype correlation
Overall, there is some (but not perfect) correlation between the 
severity of the genotype and the clinical manifestations of each 
thalassemia syndrome. The correlations for α- and β-thalassemia are 
summarized in Table 2.2.

Genetic modifiers of severity
Co-inheritance of α-globin mutations may mitigate the severity of 
β-thalassemia and vice versa, by making the α- to β-globin ratio more 
balanced. Similarly, persistence of HbF may ameliorate ineffective 
erythropoiesis (IE) (see Chapter 3) and reduce anemia, resulting in a 
milder form of β-thalassemia. Concomitant mutations of other genes 
such as those for Gilbert’s syndrome or hereditary hemochromatosis 
may worsen clinical disease by exacerbating hepatic disease and iron 
overload, respectively.10

TABLE 2.2

Correlation between genotype and clinical presentation of 
α- and β-thalassemia

Genotype Phenotype Clinical 
presentation

α-Globin gene abnormalities

αα/α– α-Thalassemia trait/silent 
carrier

Asymptomatic

α–/α– (trans) or 
αα/– – (cis)

α-Thalassemia trait Mild anemia

α–/– – or ααCS /– – HbH disease or HbH CS Anemia, hemolysis

––/– – α-Thalassemia major Hydrops fetalis

β-Globin gene abnormalities

β/β0 or β/β+ β-Thalassemia trait (minor) Asymptomatic

β+/β+ or β0/β+  
HbE/β0 or HbE/β+

β-Thalassemia intermedia Mild/moderate 
anemia

β0/β0 or β0/β+ β-Thalassemia major Severe anemia



23

Key points – molecular understanding and 
classification

•	 The α-globin gene cluster is located on chromosome 16 
and comprises one functional ζ gene and two α genes 
(α2 and α1).

•	 The β-globin gene cluster is located on chromosome 
11 and comprises one functional ε gene, a Gγ gene, 
an Aγ gene, a δ gene and a β gene.

•	 Normal adult human Hb is a heterodimer comprising two 
α-globin chains and two other globin chains produced as a 
result of the expression of genes in the β-globin gene cluster.

•	 The predominant form of Hb in adult humans is HbA 
(α2β2), which comprises up to 97% of Hb.

•	 The thalassemia syndromes are inherited in an autosomal 
recessive manner.

•	 α-Thalassemias are usually caused by the deletion of one 
or more of the four α genes (two α genes per haploid 
chromosome).

•	 β-Thalassemia mutations result in either reduced 
production of β globin (β+-thalassemia) or no β-globin 
production (β0-thalassemia).

•	 The clinical manifestations of disease vary, based on the 
number and types of mutations present.

References

1.	 Higgs DR, Thein SL, 
Wood WG. The biology 
of the thalassaemias. In: 
Weatherall DJ, Clegg JB, eds. 
The Thalassaemia Syndromes. 
Blackwell Science, 2001:65–284.

2.	 Hofmann O, Mould R,  
Brittain T. Allosteric 
modulation of oxygen binding 
to the three human embryonic 
haemoglobins. Biochem J 
1995;306(pt 2):367–70.

3.	 Nathan DG, Oski FA. Hematology 
of Infancy and Childhood, 
4th edn. Elsevier, 1992:786.

4.	 Sankaran VG, Orkin SH. 
The switch from fetal to adult 
hemoglobin. Cold Spring Harb 
Perspect Med 2013;3:a011643.

5.	 Sheth S, Thein S. Thalassemia: 
a disorder of globin 
synthesis. In: Kaushansky K, 
Prchal JT, Burns LJ et al., eds. 
Williams Hematology, 10th edn. 
McGraw-Hill, 2021.

� Molecular understanding and classification



24

Thalassemia Syndromes

6.	 Piel FB, Weatherall DJ. 
The alpha-thalassemias. N Engl 
J Med 2014;371:1908–16.

7.	 Thein SL. The molecular 
basis of β-thalassemia. 
Cold Spring Harb Perspect Med 
2013;3:a011700.

8.	 Thein SL. Dominant beta 
thalassaemia: molecular basis 
and pathophysiology. Br J 
Haematol 1992;80:273–7.

9.	 Thein SL, Wood WG. 
The molecular basis of 
β thalassemia, δβ thalassemia, 
and hereditary persistence 
of fetal hemoglobin. In: 
Steinberg MH, Forget BG, 
Higgs DR, Weatherall DJ, 
eds. Disorders of Hemoglobin: 
Genetics, Pathophysiology, and 
Clinical Management, 2nd edn. 
Cambridge University Press, 
2009:323–56.

10.	 Rund D, Fucharoen S. Genetic 
modifiers in hemoglobinopathies. 
Curr Mol Med 2008;8:600–8.



3  �Pathophysiology and disease 
manifestations



26

Thalassemia Syndromes

Normal erythropoiesis
Erythropoiesis occurs in two main phases, the proliferative phase 
and the differentiation and maturation phase (Figure 3.1). During 
the proliferative phase hematopoietic stem cells, under the 
primary influence of erythropoietin, become burst-forming and 
colony-forming units, which are progenitor cells committed solely 
to the erythroid lineage, and eventually form a vast number of 
proerythroblasts. The proerythroblasts then go through a series of 
differentiation and maturation steps, which include the formation 
of Hb, a progressive decrease in cell size and the eventual extrusion 
of the nucleus, to form reticulocytes. Further maturation of the 
reticulocytes results in the formation of red blood cells (RBCs) which 
are released into the circulation. Erythropoiesis is regulated by 
ligands belonging to the transforming growth factor-β (TGF-β) family, 
primarily growth and differentiation factor 11 (GDF11).

Pathophysiology
The pathophysiological basis of disease in the thalassemias is the 
underlying imbalance between α- and β-globin production.1–4 
In α-thalassemia, there is an excess of β globin, whereas in 
β-thalassemia, there is an excess of α globin. The differences between 
these conditions arise mainly because of the different effects of 
tetramers of α globin and β globin.

Ineffective erythropoiesis is the hallmark of β-thalassemia.5,6 α-Globin 
tetramers formed in β-thalassemia precipitate immediately in the 
developing erythroid precursors in the bone marrow. This leads to 
the formation of hemichromes along with iron, which cause oxidative 
damage to the precursor cells, leading to premature apoptosis 
(Figure 3.2).7 As a result, fewer RBCs can be released and those that 

Figure 3.1 �(a) Normal versus (b) ineffective erythropoiesis.



27

Pr
og

en
ito

r 
ce

lls
En

uc
le

at
io

n

A
ne

m
ia

H
em

at
op

oi
et

ic
st

em
 c

el
l

C
ol

on
y-

fo
rm

in
g

un
it-

er
yt

hr
oi

d
Bu

rs
t-

fo
rm

in
g

un
it-

er
yt

hr
oi

d
Pr

oe
ry

th
ro

bl
as

t
Ba

so
ph

ili
c

er
yt

hr
ob

la
st

Po
ly

ch
ro

m
at

ic
er

yt
hr

ob
la

st
O

rt
ho

ch
ro

m
at

ic
er

yt
hr

ob
la

st
Re

tic
ul

oc
yt

e
RB

C

(a
)

N
or

m
al

 e
ry

th
ro

po
ie

si
s

(b
)

In
ef

fe
ct

iv
e 

er
yt

hr
op

oi
es

is

Er
yt

h
ro

id
 p

ro
lif

er
at

io
n

Er
yt

h
ro

id
 d

if
fe

re
n

ti
at

io
n

Er
yt

h
ro

id
 m

at
u

ra
ti

o
n

Er
yt

h
ro

id
 p

ro
lif

er
at

io
n

Er
yt

h
ro

id
 m

at
u

ra
ti

o
n

Er
yt

h
ro

id
 d

if
fe

re
n

ti
at

io
n

H
em

o
g

lo
b

in
 s

yn
th

es
is

 b
eg

in
s

H
em

o
g

lo
b

in

H
em

o
g

lo
b

in

� Pathophysiology and disease manifestations



28

Thalassemia Syndromes

are released are significantly abnormal, with a reduced lifespan in 
the circulation.

When erythropoiesis is ineffective, the resulting anemia 
leads to increased erythropoietin release from the kidneys. The 
erythropoietin stimulates the proliferative phase, but because Hb 
cannot be formed the precursors do not mature normally, leading 
to developmental arrest at the proerythroblast stage followed by 
apoptosis (see Figure 3.1b). As a result, the bone marrow shows 
hyperplasia of the erythroid lineage, with maturational arrest, and 
accumulation of TGF-β ligands.

IE not only leads to expansion of the bone marrow, but also to 
extramedullary hematopoiesis, with the proliferation of erythroid 
precursors in the liver and spleen. This causes enlargement of the 
organs, as well as the formation of nodules of erythropoietic tissue 
extruding from vertebral bodies.

IE also leads to dysregulation of iron metabolism.8,9 Increased 
production of the hormone erythroferrone in turn suppresses 

Extramedullary
RBC reduced

lifespan

Intramedullary
Premature death of
erythroid precursors

RBC          Hemolysis

Apoptosis           IEErythroblast

Bone marrow
Mutations/deletions
in β-globin gene on

chromosome 11

Precipitation of
α-globin chains

Figure 3.2 � Pathophysiology of β-thalassemia.



29

hepcidin production. Low levels of hepcidin lead to increased 
gastrointestinal absorption of iron and increases in circulating 
iron, which deposits in organs and can cause toxicity and organ 
dysfunction.

In contrast, in α-thalassemia (excluding α-thalassemia major in 
which all four α-globin genes are deleted), tetramers of β globin 
form HbH. HbH is soluble and does not precipitate in the precursor 
cells, so it is present in RBCs as they mature and are released into 
the circulation. In deletional HbH disease, where three α-globin 
genes are deleted, IE is not a prominent feature. However, in non-
deletional HbH disease, such as HbH Constant Spring, where two 
α-globin genes are deleted and one is mutated with a Constant 
Spring mutation, unstable α globin is formed, which precipitates 
in the precursor cells and causes apoptosis, leading to more 
prominent IE.10,11

Fetal health and newborn screening
Fetal health. When all four α-globin genes are affected, the 
developing fetus becomes progressively more anemic because HbF 
(α2γ2) cannot be formed. This leads to hydrops fetalis, which is 
characterized by heart failure, anasarca and hepatosplenomegaly, 
ultimately resulting in fetal demise unless intrauterine blood 
transfusions are initiated. All other α- and β-thalassemias are 
associated with relatively uncomplicated pregnancies and live births, 
with varying degrees of anemia at birth.

Newborn screening. Where available, newborn screening will 
identify infants with some of the thalassemia syndromes.11 A healthy 
newborn screen after birth usually detects 80–90% HbF and 10–20% 
HbA. The detection of hemoglobin Barts (Hb Barts), a γ-globin 
tetramer (γ4) that can be present in varying proportions, suggests 
α-thalassemia. The level of Hb Barts increases as the number of 
functional genes declines. Infants with β0/β0-thalassemia will show 
a complete absence of HbA, and those with β+-thalassemia will have 
decreased HbA.12

� Pathophysiology and disease manifestations



30

Thalassemia Syndromes

Postnatal disease manifestations
Spectrum of disease severity. Postnatally, disease manifestations 
occur at different rates depending on the severity of the disease – 
that is, the degree of imbalance between the amounts of globin 
chains produced. At one end of a wide spectrum of disease there are 
individuals with a thalassemia trait, who are generally asymptomatic 
and have a mild microcytic anemia without the consequences of 
IE. They have a normal life expectancy. At the other end of the 
spectrum there are individuals with severe anemia who require 
regular blood transfusions early in life (or before birth in the case of 
α-thalassemia major) for survival. Between these two extremes is a 
disease of intermediate severity, where occasional transfusions may be 
required for severe anemia.13 HbH disease, for example, has a variable 
presentation and an intermediate phenotype, but is rarely transfusion 
dependent. Overall, individuals are broadly classified as having non-
transfusion-dependent thalassemia (NTDT; also called thalassemia 
intermedia) or transfusion-dependent thalassemia (TDT; also called 
thalassemia major) (Table 3.1).

Clinical features. If not treated optimally, IE leads to bone marrow 
hyperplasia and extramedullary hematopoiesis, which cause many 

TABLE 3.1

Spectrum of disease severity

Mild Non-transfusion 
dependent

Transfusion 
dependent

Very mild to low end 
of normal anemia Moderate anemia Severe anemia

•	 α-Thalassemia trait/
silent carrier

•	 β-Thalassemia trait/
minor

•	 α-Thalassemia 
intermedia/HbH

•	 β-Thalassemia 
intermedia

•	 Dominant 
β-thalassemia

•	 HbH Constant Spring

•	 HbE β-Thalassemia

•	 α-Thalassemia 
major/Hb Barts

•	 β-Thalassemia 
major

•	 Severe HbE 
β-thalassemia

•	 Severe HbH 
Constant Spring



31

of the clinical manifestations of thalassemia (Figure 3.3). Bone 
marrow expansion and cortical thinning lead to bone deformities 
and pathological fractures.14 Bone deformities in the skull include 
frontal and parietal bossing as the diploic space expands, limited by 
the suture lines. Prominence of the maxilla may also occur due to 
non-formation of the sinuses, which are replaced by active erythroid 
marrow.15 Extramedullary hematopoiesis, with enlargement of the 
liver and spleen, is a prominent feature early in the disease course, 
with the development of para- or prespinal nodules of erythropoietic 
tissue giving rise to potential neurological complications such as 
sciatica or nerve root compression and pain.16

Increased iron absorption leads to iron overload, which is worsened 
by blood transfusions, both intermittent and regular. The quantity 
of iron added by transfusions far exceeds loading from increased 
intestinal absorption. Complications from iron overload include liver 
fibrosis progressing to cirrhosis with a risk of hepatocellular carcinoma, 
multiple endocrinopathies and heart disease, including contractile 
and electrical dysfunction.17 Heart failure from iron overload remains 
the leading cause of death among patients with TDT. Iron overload 
also contributes to increased susceptibility to infections, something 
that is compounded in splenectomized individuals.18

Thalassemia also results in a vasculopathy, with a complex 
pathophysiology that includes damage to the vascular 
endothelium, and a hypercoagulable state caused by abnormal 
RBCs and thrombocytosis following splenectomy.19 This can lead 
to complications such as pulmonary hypertension,20 silent cerebral 
infarcts and venous thromboembolism.

Natural history
As discussed above, without transfusions to sustain the fetus, 
α-thalassemia major causing hydrops fetalis results in intrauterine 
death. Transfusions must be continued indefinitely postnatally.

Without transfusional support, individuals with β0/β0-thalassemia 
will die in the first 2 years of life from heart failure caused by severe 
anemia. With regular transfusions, growth and development may 
be fairly normal, provided the excess iron is chelated and endocrine 
complications such as growth retardation and delayed puberty do not 

� Pathophysiology and disease manifestations



32

Thalassemia Syndromes

Va
sc

ul
ar

 d
ise

as
e 

H
yp

er
co

ag
ul

ab
le

 s
ta

te

Re
la

tiv
e 

ex
ce

ss
 o

f α
-g

lo
bi

n 
ch

ai
ns D

am
ag

ed
 R

BC
   

   
he

m
ol

ys
is

Th
ro

m
bo

sis
 

Le
g 

ul
ce

rs
 

Si
le

nt
 c

er
eb

ra
l i

nf
ar

ct
 

Pu
lm

on
ar

y 
H

TN
 

Ex
tr

am
ed

ul
la

ry
 

he
m

at
op

oi
es

is
Ex

pa
ns

io
n 

of
 

bo
ne

 m
ar

ro
w

In
cr

ea
se

d 
ab

so
rp

tio
n 

of
 

di
et

ar
y 

iro
n

RB
C

tr
an

sf
us

io
ns

Iro
n 

ov
er

lo
ad

H
ea

rt
 d

is
ea

se
: h

ea
rt

 
fa

ilu
re

, a
rr

hy
th

m
ia

s
Li

ve
r 

d
is

ea
se

: f
ib

ro
sis

, c
irr

ho
sis

, 
he

pa
to

ce
llu

la
r c

ar
ci

no
m

a

A
po

pt
os

is 
of

 la
te

 e
ry

th
ro

id
 p

re
cu

rs
or

s 
in

 
bo

ne
 m

ar
ro

w
   

  I
E

A
ne

m
ia

Pa
llo

r, 
fa

tig
ue

 
Ex

er
ci

se
 in

to
le

ra
nc

e 
Po

or
 g

ro
w

th
 

Im
pa

ire
d 

Q
oL

 

En
d

o
cr

in
o

p
at

h
ie

s:
 p

itu
ita

ry
, t

hy
ro

id
, 

te
st

es
, o

va
rie

s,
 e

nd
oc

rin
e 

pa
nc

re
as

Bo
ne

 d
ise

as
e 

Sk
uI

I c
ha

ng
es

 
O

st
eo

pe
ni

a 
an

d 
fr

ac
tu

re
s

H
ep

at
os

pl
en

om
eg

al
y 

Sp
in

al
 n

er
ve

 c
om

pr
es

sio
n

Fi
g

u
re

 3
.3

 �P
at

ho
lo

gi
ca

l c
as

ca
de

 le
ad

in
g 

to
 t

he
 m

an
ife

st
at

io
ns

 o
f 

β-
th

al
as

se
m

ia
. I

ne
ff

ec
tiv

e 
er

yt
hr

op
oi

es
is

 (I
E)

 is
 g

en
er

al
ly

 
m

or
e 

se
ve

re
 in

 β
-t

ha
la

ss
em

ia
 t

ha
n 

in
 α

-t
ha

la
ss

em
ia

, h
en

ce
 t

he
 d

es
cr

ip
tio

n 
of

 t
he

 p
at

ho
ph

ys
io

lo
gy

 o
f 

β-
th

al
as

se
m

ia
 h

er
e.

 
H

TN
, h

yp
er

te
ns

io
n;

 Q
oL

, q
ua

lit
y 

of
 li

fe
.



33

occur.21 Individuals with milder forms of thalassemia (NTDT) may 
tolerate the moderate anemia but may require regular transfusions if 
they experience growth or developmental issues or bone deformities 
caused by erythroid hyperplasia.22 The spectrum of disease is not static, 
and as complications occur, individuals with NTDT may become 
transfusion dependent (Figure 3.4).23,24 It is therefore important to 
monitor these individuals carefully and start regular transfusions 
if required.

α-Thalassemia trait/silent carrier
β-Thalassemia trait/minor

Lifelong regular 
transfusions 

required
for survival

Occasional transfusions
required (e.g. surgery,
pregnancy, infection)

More frequent transfusions
required (e.g. poor growth
and development, specific

morbidities)

Transfusion requirement

Transfusions
seldom 
required

β-Thalassemia intermedia
Mild/moderate HbE β-thalassemia
α-Thalassemia intermedia/HbH

β-Thalassemia major
Severe HbE β-thalassemia
α-Thalassemia major 
(Hb Barts hydrops fetalis)

Non-transfusion-dependent thalassemias

Figure 3.4 �Progression of the thalassemia disease spectrum, showing 
transfusion requirements in different forms. From Musallam et al. 2013, 
reproduced under CC BY 4.0 license.23

� Pathophysiology and disease manifestations



34

Thalassemia Syndromes

Key points – pathophysiology and disease 
manifestations

•	 The pathophysiological basis of the thalassemia syndromes 
is the underlying imbalance between α- and β-globin 
production.

•	 The hallmark of β-thalassemia is IE, leading to anemia, 
bone marrow expansion, extramedullary hematopoiesis 
and dysregulation of iron metabolism.

•	 In α-thalassemia, IE is not a prominent feature 
in individuals with three deleted α-globin genes 
(deletional HbH) but it is more prominent in those with 
non-deletional HbH disease.

•	 Individuals with thalassemia are broadly classified into 
those who have NTDT and those who have TDT.

•	 There is a wide spectrum of disease severity from 
asymptomatic mild microcytic anemia through to severe 
anemia that requires regular lifelong blood transfusions.

•	 Disease manifestations include bone deformities in the 
skull, hepato- and splenomegaly, neurological and hepatic 
complications, multiple endocrinopathies, vasculopathy, 
heart disease and increased risk of infection.

•	 As complications progress, individuals who have NTDT 
may require regular transfusions and become transfusion 
dependent.

References

1.	 Steinberg MH, Forget BG, 
Higgs DR, Weatherall DJ, 
eds. Disorders of Hemoglobin: 
Genetics, Pathophysiology, and 
Clinical Management, 2nd 
edn. Cambridge University 
Press, 2009.

2.	 Weatherall DJ, Clegg JB, 
Na-Nakorn S, Wasi P. 
The pattern of disordered 
haemoglobin synthesis in 
homozygous and heterozygous 
beta-thalassaemia. Br 
J Haematol 1969;16:251–67.



35

3.	 Nathan DG, Gunn RB. 
Thalassemia: the consequences 
of unbalanced hemoglobin 
synthesis. Am J Med 
1966;41:815–30.

4.	 Sheth S, Thein S. Thalassemia: 
a disorder of globin 
synthesis. In: Kaushansky K, 
Prchal JT, Burns LJ et al., eds. 
Williams Hematology, 10th edn. 
McGraw-Hill, 2021.

5.	 Rivella S. Ineffective 
erythropoiesis and 
thalassemias. Curr Opin Hematol 
2009;16:187–94.

6.	 Fessas P, Loukopoulos D, 
Kaltsoya A. Peptide analysis 
of the inclusions of erythroid 
cells in β-thalassemia. Biochim 
Biophys Acta 1966;124:430–2.

7.	 Nienhuis AW, Nathan DG. 
Pathophysiology and clinical 
manifestations of the 
β-thalassemias. Cold Spring Harb 
Perspect Med 2012;2:a011726.

8.	 Pippard MJ, Callender ST, 
Warner GT, Weatherall DJ. 
Iron absorption and loading in 
beta-thalassaemia intermedia. 
Lancet 1979;2:819–21.

9.	 Kim A, Nemeth E. New 
insights into iron regulation 
and erythropoiesis. Curr Opin 
Hematol 2015;22:199–205.

10.	 Kattamis C, Tzotzos S, 
Kanavakis E et al. Correlation 
of clinical phenotype to 
genotype in haemoglobin H 
disease. Lancet 1988;1:442–4.

11.	 Styles L, Foote DH, Kleman KM 
et al. Hemoglobin H-Constant 
Spring disease: an under-
recognized, severe form of 
alpha thalassemia. Int J Pediatr 
Hematol Oncol 1997;4:69–74.

12.	 Mensah C, Sheth S. Optimal 
strategies for carrier screening 
and prenatal diagnosis 
of α- and β-thalassemia. 
Hematology Am Soc Hematol 
Educ Program 2021;2021:607–13.

13.	 Olivieri NF, Weatherall DJ. 
Clinical aspects of β thalassemia 
and related disorders. In: 
Steinberg MH, Forget BG, 
Higgs DR, Weatherall DJ, 
eds. Disorders of Hemoglobin: 
Genetics, Pathophysiology, and 
Clinical Management, 2nd edn. 
Cambridge University Press, 
2009:357–416.

14.	 Vogiatzi MG, Macklin EA, 
Fung EB et al.; Thalassemia 
Clinical Research Network. 
Bone disease in thalassemia: 
a frequent and still unresolved 
problem. J Bone Miner Res 
2009;24:543–57.

15.	 Adamopoulos SG, 
Petrocheilou GM. Skeletal 
radiological findings in 
thalassemia major. J Res Pract 
Musculoskelet Syst 2020;4:76–85.

16.	 Subahi EA, Ata F, Choudry H 
et al. Extramedullary 
haematopoiesis in patients 
with transfusion dependent 
β-thalassemia (TDT):  
a systematic review. 
Ann Med 2022;54:764–74.

17.	 Cunningham MJ, Macklin EA, 
Neufeld EJ et al. Complications 
of β-thalassemia major in 
North America. Blood 2004; 
104:34–39.

18.	 Saliba AN, Atoui A, Labban M 
et al. Thalassemia in the 
emergency department: special 
considerations for a rare disease. 
Ann Hematol 2020;99:1967–77.

� Pathophysiology and disease manifestations



36

Thalassemia Syndromes

19.	 Cappellini MD, Robbiolo L, 
Bottasso BM et al. Venous 
thromboembolism and 
hypercoagulability in 
splenectomized patients with 
thalassaemia intermedia. 
Br J Haematol 2000;111:467–73.

20.	 Morris CR, Kuypers FA, Kato GJ 
et al. Hemolysis-associated 
pulmonary hypertension in 
thalassemia. Ann NY Acad Sci 
2005;1054:481–5.

21.	 Olivieri NF, Nathan DG, 
MacMillan JH et al. Survival in 
medically treated patients with 
homozygous β-thalassemia. 
N Engl J Med 1994;331:574–8.

22.	 Aessopos A, Kati M, Meletis J. 
Thalassemia intermedia 
today: should patients 
regularly receive transfusions? 
Transfusion 2007;47:792–800.

23.	 Musallam KM, Rivella S, 
Vichinsky E, Rachmilewitz EA. 
Non-transfusion-dependent 
thalassemias. Haematologica 
2013;98:833–44.

24.	 Mussalam KM, Vitrano A, 
Meloni A et al. Survival and 
causes of death in 2,033 
patients with non-transfusion-
dependent β-thalassemia. 
Haematologica 2021;106: 
2489–92.



4  �Clinical complications and 
their management



38

Thalassemia Syndromes

General principles
Given the heterogeneity of disease manifestations (see Figure 3.3), the 
management of thalassemia can be complex and require expertise beyond 
that of pediatric and adult hematologists, necessitating a multidisciplinary 
management approach at treatment centers. Treatment decisions rely 
heavily on expert opinion, as data from randomized clinical trials to 
support various aspects of management remain limited. Beyond the 
conventional therapeutic options discussed below, all patients should 
also receive appropriate vitamins and other supplements to support 
hematopoiesis and should be considered for psychosocial support.

The transition of care from pediatric to adult providers and facilities 
should always be organized and systematically applied. Survival has 
greatly improved for individuals with thalassemia over the past few 
decades, which means that adult and even elderly patients should 
now also be considered at risk of common diseases affecting the 
general population, such as cancer and cardiovascular disease.1–3

Ineffective erythropoiesis and chronic anemia
Chronic anemia in patients with thalassemia is a marker of IE which 
can lead to a variety of complications secondary to hemolysis and 
hypercoagulability, primary iron overload (see pages 40–3), or the 
anemia and tissue hypoxia itself. Anemia has been associated with 
growth and developmental delay, fatigue and exercise intolerance, 
mental health problems and chronic organ failure in adolescents 
and young adults.4–6 Marrow expansion leading to bone changes, 
pain and deformity, and extramedullary hematopoiesis leading 
to hepatosplenomegaly or pseudotumors are also characteristic of 
patients with severe IE and anemia.4,6

The hemolytic component of chronic anemia may lead to acute 
crisis in patients with α-thalassemia and to hypercoagulability and 
secondary venous and arterial thrombosis, pulmonary hypertension 
and cerebrovascular events, including silent infarcts, especially in 
splenectomized and older adults.7–9

Splenectomy. Although splenectomy has been used in the treatment 
of thalassemia to raise Hb levels, it is associated with higher rates of 
vascular disease and infections and should now be reserved for cases 
of hypersplenism or symptomatic splenomegaly.1,2,8,9



39

Transfusions
In patients with NTDT, the severity of anemia (each 1 g/dL 

decrease in Hb level) correlates with the risk of morbidity and 
mortality, especially for Hb levels below 10 g/dL.10,11 Until recently, 
transfusions were the only option for addressing anemia in NTDT. 
They tend to be used occasionally in cases of acute stress/bleeding, or 
more frequently, but for defined periods of time, to promote growth 
and development in childhood or to manage certain complications in 
adulthood (Table 4.1).2,9,12

The risk of alloimmunization should be considered in transfusion-
naive, older, splenectomized and pregnant patients. Recent evidence 
shows that patients with NTDT who receive frequent transfusion 
therapy have more favorable survival than those who do not.13 
However, lifelong regular transfusion therapy is not recommended for 

TABLE 4.1

Common uses of transfusion in NTDT2

Occasional

•	 Pregnancy

•	 Surgery

•	 Infections

Frequent

•	 Declining Hb level in parallel with profound enlargement of the spleen

•	 Growth failure

•	 Poor performance at school

•	 Diminished exercise tolerance

•	 Failure of secondary sexual development in parallel with bone age

•	 Signs of bony changes

•	 Frequent hemolytic crisis (HbH disease)

•	 Poor quality of life

•	 Prevention or management of:

– Thrombotic or cerebrovascular disease

– Pulmonary hypertension with or without secondary heart failure

– Extramedullary hematopoietic pseudotumors

� Clinical complications and their management



40

Thalassemia Syndromes

such patients because of the risk of secondary iron overload. Patients 
may be considered for novel therapies aiming to improve anemia in 
NTDT (see Chapter 5).6,14

In patients with TDT. Most of the morbidities encountered in 
patients with NTDT occur less frequently in patients with TDT since 
transfusion therapy ameliorates the anemia and IE (Figure 4.1).12 
Lifelong regular transfusions are administered in individuals with TDT 
to achieve target pretransfusion Hb levels of 9–10.5 g/dL (11–12 g/dL 
in patients with heart disease) after appropriate compatibility testing, 
preparation and storage of an RBC product.1 Transfusions bring their 
own side effects, including secondary infections, alloimmunization 
and, most importantly, secondary iron overload. There is a correlation 
between the amount of blood transfused in patients with TDT and 
healthcare resource utilization.15

Luspatercept, a novel erythroid maturation agent, is now approved 
for the treatment of anemia in adults with TDT (USA/EU) and NTDT 
(EU). See Chapter 5 for more information.

Hydroxyurea. Data from small clinical trials have shown 
improvements in anemia and transfusion requirement in patients 
with β-thalassemia following treatment with hydroxyurea, but the 
magnitude of benefit was often modest and non-durable, or limited to 
patients harboring specific polymorphisms.16

Hematopoietic stem cell transplantation (HSCT) is associated with 
high disease-free survival rates in children (younger than 12 years 
old) with TDT and matched sibling donors. Older patients, especially 
those with iron overload, can also be considered for HSCT if they 
have a favorable risk profile. Unrelated donor blood, cord blood or 
haploidentical transplant are also becoming increasingly available for 
patients at specialized centers.17

Iron overload
Iron overload has received the most attention in both patients with 
NTDT and those with TDT over the past few decades because of its 
detrimental effects on the morbidity profile throughout the patient 
journey. Serum ferritin is the most widely used iron index, and serial 



41

Silent cerebral ischemia

Pulmonary hypertension

Right-sided heart failure

Extramedullary hemato-
poietic pseudotumors

Hepatic �brosis,
cirrhosis and cancer

Gallstones

Splenomegaly

Osteoporosis

Venous thrombosis

Leg ulcers

NTDT TDT

Hypothyroidism

Hypoparathyroidism

Cardiac siderosis

Left-sided heart failure

Hepatic failure

Viral hepatitis

Diabetes mellitus

Hypogonadism

Osteoporosis

Figure 4.1 �Comparison of clinical complications experienced by patients 
with NTDT and TDT. From Musallam et al. 2013, reproduced under CC BY 
4.0 license.12

measurements can accurately reflect iron overload status in the 
absence of inflammation. Indirect measurement of iron levels in the 
liver and heart is also possible using MRI (R2 and T2*) techniques that 
have been validated against biopsy measurements to reflect liver iron 
concentration (LIC) and myocardial iron concentration.18–20

� Clinical complications and their management



42

Thalassemia Syndromes

Iron chelation in NTDT. Even in the absence of transfusion therapy, 
IE in patients with NTDT leads to cumulative (primary) iron overload 
signaled by decreased hepcidin expression and an increase in intestinal 
iron absorption and its release from the reticuloendothelial system.21 
Iron is preferentially stored in the liver over the heart, and serum 
ferritin values are usually lower in patients with NTDT than in those 
with TDT with the same LIC. Chronic LICs greater than 5 mg/g and 
serum ferritin levels above 800 ng/mL have been shown to increase 
hepatic disease and malignancy, endocrine and bone disease, and 
vascular manifestations in patients with NTDT.2,6,22,23

It is recommended that patients with NTDT are monitored for iron 
overload by serum ferritin assessment every 3 months, or by hepatic 
MRI every 1–2 years from the age of 10 years (or 15 years in patients 
with HbH disease). Iron chelation therapy should be initiated when 
serum ferritin levels are 800 ng/mL or more or LIC is 5 mg/g or more, 
with the aim of reaching target levels of 300 ng/mL or lower and less 
than 3 mg/g, respectively.2 Deferasirox (available as dispersible and 
film-coated tablets) is the only iron chelator specifically approved 
for iron overload in NTDT.24 Patients with NTDT who receive iron 
chelation therapy have lower hepatic disease-related mortality than 
those who do not.13

Iron chelation in TDT. In patients with TDT, (secondary) iron 
overload manifests through non-transferrin-bound iron, which can 
cause damage to vital organs such as the heart, liver and endocrine 
glands. Serum ferritin levels greater than 1000 ng/mL, LIC values 
above 3 mg/g up to 7 mg/g, and cardiac T2* values lower than 20 ms 
are usually considered to be clinically significant. Serum ferritin 
levels greater than 2500 ng/mL, LIC values above 15 mg/g and cardiac 
T2* values lower than 10 ms are associated with an increased risk of 
cardiac disease and early mortality.1,6

Although mortality is declining in areas with adequate access to 
new iron chelating agents and organ-specific iron quantification by 
MRI, elevated iron levels and long-term morbidity and mortality from 
hepatic iron overload continue to be observed.25



43

In TDT, iron chelation therapy is recommended after receipt of 
ten packed RBC units or when serum ferritin is 1000 ng/mL or more. 
Patients should be readily and regularly monitored for iron overload 
using available iron indices (serum ferritin, and hepatic and cardiac 
MRI) at frequencies that are commensurate with the severity of 
existing iron levels.1,6 Three iron chelators are available for managing 
iron overload in TDT patients.
• Subcutaneous deferoxamine, 30–60 mg/kg/day, delivered for

8–12 hours over 5–7 days per week. Common adverse events
include ocular and auditory symptoms, bone-growth retardation,
local reactions and allergy.

• Oral deferiprone, 75–100 mg/kg/day, given three times daily.
Common adverse events include gastrointestinal symptoms,
arthralgia, agranulocytosis and neutropenia.

• Oral deferasirox, 20–40 mg/kg/day, given once daily, as a
dispersible tablet, or 14–28 mg/kg/day, given as a film-coated tablet.
Common adverse events include gastrointestinal symptoms,
increased creatinine and increased hepatic enzymes.

All three chelators have adequate data demonstrating their
efficacy in reducing systemic, hepatic and (at high doses) cardiac 
iron overload. Patients with severe cardiac iron overload or heart 
failure may require combination therapy with deferoxamine and 

deferiprone, or intravenous deferoxamine. Adherence is better with 

the oral chelators than with subcutaneously injected deferoxamine, 
but adherence challenges continue to be noted, especially in 
adolescents and young adults.1,4,6

Management of specific morbidities
The treatment of thalassemia is about more than managing IE, anemia 
and iron overload. Prompt and regular monitoring of common 
morbidities is essential to ensure early introduction of preventive 
measures or management before organ damage becomes irreversible 
(Table 4.2). Monitoring measures and frequencies may vary according 
to age and the availability of resources and may be individualized 
based on patient-specific risk factors.

Clinical complications and their management



44

Thalassemia Syndromes

TABLE 4.2

Monitoring and management of morbidities in thalassemia4

Complication Assessment Management

Cardiac 
dysfunction and 
arrhythmia

•	 Echocardiography 
(routine)

•	 Electrocardiogram 
(routine)

•	 As per standard care

Pulmonary 
hypertension

•	 Tricuspid regurgitant 
jet velocity (routine)

•	 Right heart 
catheterization 
(high risk)

•	 As per standard care

•	 Sildenafil

•	 Bosentan

Cerebrovascular 
events

•	 MRI and MRA 
(high risk)

•	 As per standard care

•	 Antiplatelet prophylaxis

Venous 
thrombosis

•	 Standard imaging 
(if suggestive signs 
and symptoms)

•	 Anticoagulant therapy

•	 Medical and surgical 
prophylaxis

Leg ulcers •	 Physical examination 
(routine)

•	 Topical measures

•	 Pentoxifylline

•	 Hydroxycarbamide

•	 Hyperoxygenation

Viral hepatitis •	 Viral serology 
(routine in 
transfused patients)

•	 Viral RNA-PCR 
(if positive serology)

•	 Hepatitis B vaccination

•	 Antiviral therapy

Hepatic fibrosis, 
cirrhosis and 
cancer

•	 Liver function tests 
(routine)

•	 Ultrasound (high risk)

•	 Alpha fetoprotein 
(high risk)

•	 Transient 
elastography 
(investigational)

•	 As per standard care

CONTINUED



45

Endocrine 
disease

•	 Growth retardation 
(routine)

•	 Sexual development 
(routine)

•	 Endocrine function 
tests (routine)

•	 Bone mineral density 
(routine)

•	 As per standard care

Bone disease •	 Bone mineral density 
(routine)

•	 As per standard care

•	 Bisphosphonates

Pregnancy •	 As per high-risk 
pregnancy

•	 Revisit iron chelation

•	 Anticoagulation 
prophylaxis

•	 Maintenance of Hb level 
and heart function

Extramedullary 
hematopoietic 
pseudotumors

•	 Physical examination 
and imaging to rule 
out compression (if 
suggestive signs and 
symptoms)

•	 Hypertransfusion

•	 Radiation

•	 Surgery

Hemolytic crisis 
(HbH disease)

•	 Infection screening

•	 Electrolytes

•	 Adequate hydration

•	 Correction of blood 
electrolytes

•	 Control body 
temperature

•	 Antibiotics/antivirals

MRA, magnetic resonance angiography; PCR, polymerase chain reaction.

TABLE 4.2 CONTINUED

Complication Assessment Management

� Clinical complications and their management



46

Thalassemia Syndromes

Key points – clinical complications and their 
management

•	 IE and chronic anemia lead to a variety of clinical 
morbidities in patients with thalassemia that require 
management.

•	 Hb levels below 10 g/dL are associated with increased 
morbidity and mortality in patients with NTDT. Until 
recently (see Chapter 5), there were  no approved 
therapies to address anemia in these patients.

•	 Iron overload is a common concern in thalassemia, even in 
individuals with NTDT, and can be readily monitored with 
serum ferritin levels or through MRI assessment of hepatic 
and cardiac iron levels.

•	 Serum ferritin levels greater than 800 ng/mL and chronic 
LICs above 5 mg/g are associated with increased morbidity 
in patients with NTDT older than 10 years, and iron 
chelation therapy with deferasirox is recommended.

•	 Transfusional iron overload in TDT can lead to increased 
morbidity and mortality and should be closely monitored 
and promptly treated.

•	 All available iron chelators have proven efficacy and 
safety for iron removal in patients with TDT although at 
various rates from various organs; hence, treatment choice 
and dosing may need to be individualized, and ensuring 
adherence remains key.

•	 It is essential that common morbidities are monitored 
promptly and regularly so that preventive measures or 
management can be introduced before organ damage 
becomes irreversible.



47

References

1.	 Cappellini MD, Farmakis D, 
Porter J, Taher A. 2021 
Guidelines for the Management 
of Transfusion Dependent 
Thalassaemia (TDT), 4th edn 
(version 2.0). Thalassaemia 
International Federation, 2021.

2.	 Taher A, Musallam K, 
Cappellini MD. Guidelines 
for the Management of 
Non-Transfusion-Dependent 
β-Thalassaemia, 3rd edn. 
Thalassaemia International 
Federation, 2023.

3.	 Taher AT, Cappellini MD. How I 
manage medical complications 
of β-thalassemia in adults. 
Blood 2018;132:1781–91.

4.	 Taher AT, Weatherall DJ, 
Cappellini MD. Thalassaemia. 
Lancet 2018;391:155–67.

5.	 Mihailescu AM, Musallam KM, 
Cappellini MD, Taher AT. 
Less ‘reds’ more ‘blues’: 
hemoglobin level and 
depression in non-transfusion-
dependent thalassemia. Ann 
Hematol 2020;99:903–4.

6.	 Taher AT, Musallam KM, 
Cappellini MD. β-thalassemias. 
N Engl J Med 2021;384:727–43.

7.	 Eldor A, Rachmilewitz EA. 
The hypercoagulable state in 
thalassemia. Blood 2002; 
99:36–43.

8.	 Musallam KM, Taher AT, 
Karimi M, Rachmilewitz EA. 
Cerebral infarction in 
β-thalassemia intermedia: 
breaking the silence. 
Thromb Res 2012;130:695–702.

9.	 Taher AT, Musallam KM, 
Karimi M et al. Overview 
on practices in thalassemia 
intermedia management 
aiming for lowering 
complication rates across 
a region of endemicity: 
the OPTIMAL CARE study. 
Blood 2010;115:1886–92.

10.	 Musallam KM, Vitrano A, 
Meloni A et al. Risk of mortality 
from anemia and iron overload 
in nontransfusion-dependent 
β-thalassemia. Am J Hematol 
2022;97:E78–E80.

11.	 Musallam KM, Cappellini MD, 
Daar S, Taher AT. Morbidity-
free survival and hemoglobin 
level in non-transfusion-
dependent β-thalassemia:  
a 10-year cohort study.  
Ann Hematol 2022;101:203–4.

12.	 Musallam KM, Rivella S, 
Vichinsky E, Rachmilewitz EA. 
Non-transfusion-dependent 
thalassemias. Haematologica 
2013;98:833–44.

13.	 Musallam KM, Vitrano A, 
Meloni A et al. Survival 
and causes of death in 
2,033 patients with non-
transfusion-dependent 
β-thalassemia. Haematologica 
2021;106:2489–92.

14.	 Musallam KM, Bou-
Fakhredin R, Cappellini MD, 
Taher AT. 2021 update on 
clinical trials in β-thalassemia. 
Am J Hematol 2021;96:1518–31.

� Clinical complications and their management



48

Thalassemia Syndromes

15.	 Tang CH, Furnback W, 
Wang BCM et al. Relationship 
between transfusion burden, 
healthcare resource utilization, 
and complications in patients 
with β-thalassemia in 
Taiwan: a real-world analysis. 
Transfusion 2021;61:2906–17.

16.	 Musallam KM, Taher AT, 
Cappellini MD, Sankaran VG. 
Clinical experience with fetal 
hemoglobin induction therapy 
in patients with β-thalassemia. 
Blood 2013;121:2199–212; 
quiz 2372.

17.	 Angelucci E, Matthes-
Martin S, Baronciani D et al. 
Hematopoietic stem cell 
transplantation in thalassemia 
major and sickle cell disease: 
indications and management 
recommendations from an 
international expert panel. 
Haematologica 2014;99:811–20.

18.	 St Pierre TG, Clark PR, Chua-
anusorn W et al. Noninvasive 
measurement and imaging of 
liver iron concentrations using 
proton magnetic resonance. 
Blood 2005;105:855–61.

19.	 Carpenter JP, He T, Kirk P et al. 
On T2* magnetic resonance 
and cardiac iron. Circulation 
2011;123:1519–28.

20.	 Wood JC, Enriquez C, 
Ghugre N et al. MRI R2 and 
R2* mapping accurately 
estimates hepatic iron 
concentration in transfusion-
dependent thalassemia and 
sickle cell disease patients. 
Blood 2005;106:1460–5.

21.	 Rivella S. Iron metabolism 
under conditions of ineffective 
erythropoiesis in β-thalassemia. 
Blood 2019;133:51–8.

22.	 Musallam KM, Cappellini MD, 
Wood JC et al. Elevated liver 
iron concentration is a marker 
of increased morbidity in 
patients with beta thalassemia 
intermedia. Haematologica 
2011;96:1605–12.

23.	 Musallam KM, Cappellini MD, 
Daar S et al. Serum ferritin 
level and morbidity risk in 
transfusion-independent 
patients with β-thalassemia 
intermedia: the ORIENT study. 
Haematologica 2014;99:e218–21.

24.	 Taher AT, Porter JB, Viprakasit V 
et al. Deferasirox effectively 
reduces iron overload in 
non-transfusion-dependent 
thalassemia (NTDT) patients: 
1-year extension results 
from the THALASSA study. 
Ann Hematol 2013;92:1485–93.

25.	 Kattamis A, Forni GL, 
Aydinok Y, Viprakasit V. 
Changing patterns in the 
epidemiology of β-thalassemia. 
Eur J Haematol 2020; 
105:692–703.



5  �Novel therapies



50

Thalassemia Syndromes

Unmet needs and development strategies
Unmet needs. Several unmet needs exist for patients with TDT 
and NTDT. In TDT, lifelong dependence on regular transfusion 
therapy comes with its own public health burden and increased 
healthcare resource utilization.1 In many parts of the world where 
resources are limited, poor access to transfusions means patients 
cannot achieve target Hb levels and thus suffer the consequences 
of chronic anemia.2 Despite the availability of three iron chelators 
and modern MRI techniques for detecting iron in target organs, 
limited access, suboptimal use or poor adherence to iron chelation 
mean that many patients have high iron levels and subsequent vital 
organ morbidity.2–4

In NTDT, similar challenges around iron chelation exist, but the 
key concern is the lack of specific therapies approved to target the 
anemia in these patients.5 Although transfusion therapy is possible, it 
exacerbates iron overload and iron chelation needs in patients with 
NTDT and is not a viable solution for all individuals.6

Clinical aims. There has been an astounding amount of work carried 
out to better understand the pathophysiology of thalassemia and 
identify targets for therapy. Novel strategies have mainly focused 
on ameliorating the α-/β-globin chain imbalance through genetic 
manipulation techniques (with curative intent) or increasing HbF 
production, targeting IE and RBC pathology, or targeting iron 
dysregulation (Figure 5.1).7 Irrespective of the approach, the clinical 
aims are to reduce the transfusion requirement or abolish it altogether 
in individuals with TDT, leading to a decrease in iron intake and 
eventually iron overload and iron chelator needs. For patients with 
NTDT, the clinical aims are to improve Hb levels and prevent primary 
iron overload resulting from intestinal iron absorption, subsequently 
decreasing or abolishing the need for iron chelation. Over the long 
term, such benefits could decrease the morbidity and mortality 
associated with the disease.7 This chapter discusses select novel 
therapies that had recently been approved or were at advanced stages 
of clinical development at the time of writing.



51

α-/β-Globin chain imbalance

Chronic anemia

Iron chelation requirement

Gene insertion
• Betibeglogene autotemcel
   (LentiGlobin BB305)
• GLOBE
• TNS9.3.55

Gene editing
• CTX001 (CRISPR-Cas9)
• ST-400 (ZFN)

HbF-inducing agents
• IMR-687
• Benserazide
• Thalidomide

Erythroid maturation 
agents
• Luspatercept (ACE-536)
• Sotatercept (ACE-011)

PK activators
• Mitapivat (AG-348)
• Etavopivat (FT-4202)

JAK2 inhibitors
• Ruxolitinib (INCB018424)

GLYT1 inhibitors

Hepcidin mimetics
• LJPC-401
• PTG-300

Stimulators of hepcidin 
production
• TMPRSS6-LRx (ASO)
• SLN124 (siRNA)

Ferroportin inhibitors
• VIT-2763

Ineffective 
erythropoiesis

Low hepcidin levels

Primary 
iron overload

Secondary 
iron overload

Transfusion
 requirement

Figure 5.1 �Novel therapies and their targets in thalassemia. ASO, antisense 
oligonucleotides; CRISPR-Cas9, clustered regularly interspaced short 
palindromic repeats linked to Cas9 nucleases; GLYT1, glycine transporter 1; 
JAK2, Janus kinase 2; PK, pyruvate kinase; siRNA, small interfering ribonucleic 
acid; TMPRSS, transmembrane serine protease; ZFN, zinc finger nucleases.

� Novel therapies



52

Thalassemia Syndromes

Gene therapy (insertion)
Gene therapy has now become available for patients with β-thalassemia 
to replace the defective β-globin gene. Hematopoietic stem and 
progenitor cells are collected from a patient and undergo exogenous 
β-globin gene insertion using a lentiviral vector. The cells are then 
reintroduced to the patient through autologous HSCT following 
conditioning and myeloablation. The procedure requires specialized 
resources and expertise to ensure highly efficient engraftment and gene 
transfer/expression with minimal risk of insertional mutagenesis.

The main vector developed in large clinical trial programs is 
LentiGlobin BB305, which carries a modified β-globin gene with 
a T87Q amino acid substitution (HbAT87Q) that results in the 
production of HbA. Results from two Phase I/II studies (HGB-204 
[NCT01745120] and HGB-205 [NCT02151526])8 including 22 patients 
with TDT aged 12 years or older showed transfusion independence in 
12 of 13 patients who had a non-β0/β0 genotype, while patients with 
a β0/β0 genotype primarily showed transfusion reduction. Safety was 
typical of autologous HSCT.

Phase III clinical trials used a more refined transduction process 
than Phase I/II studies and included younger children. Data from 
the HGB-207 study (Northstar-2, NCT02906202) confirmed efficacy 
and safety in achieving transfusion independence in most (20 of 22) 
patients with non-β0/β0 TDT.9 Final data in β0/β0 patients are awaited 
from the HGB-212 study (Northstar-3, NCT03207009).

The gene therapy product betibeglogene autotemcel was approved 
by the US Food and Drug Administration (FDA) in August 2022 for 
adult and pediatric patients with TDT who are non-β0/β0, and who are 
transplant eligible but do not have a matched sibling donor. Approval 
was granted based on the two Phase III studies discussed above in 
which 89% of 41 evaluable patients achieved transfusion independence 
for at least 12 months. The trials were paused in 2021 when cases 
of malignant transformation were identified in a parallel study of 
LentiGlobin in sickle cell disease; however, these were eventually 
deemed to be unrelated to the gene therapy. All patients included in the 
core trials are enrolled in a 13-year long-term follow-up study (LTF-303, 
NCT02633943), with preliminary results continuing to demonstrate 
sustained efficacy and safety. Marketing authorization for betibeglogene 
autotemcel has been withdrawn in the EU for commercial reasons.



53

Other gene insertion approaches and vectors are also being 
evaluated in clinical trials (for example, GLOBE and TNS9.3.55).10,11

Gene editing
Effective synthesis of γ-globin chains after birth can ameliorate the 
underlying α-/β-globin chain imbalance and anemia in β-thalassemia 
through continued production of HbF. This is evidenced by the 
observation that patients with thalassemia who have HPFH commonly 
experience milder disease.12 More recently, genome-wide association 
studies of common variations in HbF levels identified the multi-zinc 
finger-containing transcriptional regulator BCL11A as a key regulator 
of the fetal-to-adult (postnatal) Hb switch and HbF silencing.13

Several gene-editing strategies inhibit BCL11A expression through 
the use of enzymes, including clustered regularly interspaced 
short palindromic repeats linked to Cas9 nucleases (CRISPR-Cas9), 
transcription activator-like effector nucleases (TALENS) and zinc finger 
nucleases (ZFN).14–16 A patient’s hematopoietic stem and progenitor 
cells are mobilized, collected and edited ex vivo using guide RNAs 
specific for the erythroid-specific enhancer region of BCL11A. 
The product is then infused back into the patient through autologous 
HSCT following myeloablative conditioning.

Two gene-editing products are being evaluated in Phase I/II trials 
for their ability to reduce transfusion requirements in patients 
with TDT. CTX001 (CRISPR-Cas9) is being evaluated in 45 patients 
with TDT aged 12 years and older in the CLIMB THAL-111 study 
(NCT03655678) and ST-400 (ZFN) is being evaluated in 6 adults 
with TDT in the THALES study (NCT03432364). Interim results are 
encouraging.17–19

Luspatercept
Luspatercept (ACE-536) is a first-in-class erythroid maturation agent 
that neutralizes select TGF-β superfamily ligands to inhibit aberrant 
Smad2/3 signaling and enhance late-stage erythropoiesis.20 Phase II 
data showing that luspatercept reduces transfusion requirements in 
patients with TDT and improves Hb levels in patients with NTDT21 
encouraged further development for both indications in β-thalassemia 
(see randomized clinical trial data below), resulting in approvals for 
the treatment of adults with TDT and NTDT.

� Novel therapies



54

Thalassemia Syndromes

BELIEVE (NCT02604433) was a randomized, double-blind, 
placebo-controlled Phase III trial that included 336 adults with 
TDT randomized in a 2:1 ratio to receive luspatercept (1.0 mg/
kg, titrated up to 1.25 mg/kg) or placebo every 3 weeks for at least 
48 weeks, in addition to best supportive care including transfusion 
and iron chelation therapy. The trial met its primary endpoints by 
showing that a significantly larger percentage of patients receiving 
luspatercept achieved a 33% or greater reduction in transfusion 
burden from baseline during weeks 13–24 compared with placebo 
(21.4% vs 4.5%). Secondary endpoints of a 33% or greater or 50% 
or greater reduction in transfusion burden versus baseline at other 
fixed and 12- or 24-week rolling periods also favored treatment with 
luspatercept over placebo. Response was observed across all evaluated 
patient subgroups. Adverse events of transient bone pain, arthralgia, 
dizziness, hypertension and hyperuricemia were more common with 
luspatercept than with placebo.22

Based on these findings, luspatercept is now approved in the 
USA (2019) and Europe (2020) for the treatment of anemia in 
adults with β-thalassemia who require regular RBC transfusions. 
Long-term follow-up data from BELIEVE are now also starting to 
show a higher proportion of luspatercept-treated patients shifting 
to lower serum ferritin levels and trends of decreasing overall iron 
chelation use.23 A Phase II trial in pediatric patients is ongoing 
(NCT04143724).

BEYOND (NCT03342404) is a Phase II, double-blind, randomized 
(2:1), placebo-controlled, multicenter study evaluating the efficacy 
and safety of luspatercept in 145 adults with NTDT and a Hb level of 
10 g/dL or lower. The trial met its primary endpoint with 74 (77.1%) 
patients in the luspatercept arm versus no patients receiving placebo 
achieving a mean Hb increase of at least 1.0 g/dL from baseline over 
a continuous 12-week interval during weeks 13–24 in the absence 
of transfusions.24 The key secondary endpoint was a change in a 
patient-reported outcome measure of tiredness/weakness specifically 
developed and validated for patients with NTDT (NTDT-PRO T/W). 
Improvement in NTDT-PRO T/W was not significant but favored 
luspatercept over placebo, and correlated with improvement in 
Hb levels.24



55

Based on these data, in March 2023 the European Commission 
approved luspatercept for the treatment of anemia in adults with 
NTDT. It has also been added as a potential treatment option in 
this setting in the 2023 Thalassaemia International Federation 
management guidelines.25

Mitapivat
Mitapivat (AG-348) is a first-in-class oral, small-molecule, allosteric 
activator of the RBC-specific form of pyruvate kinase (PK-R). Mitapivat 
has already shown efficacy and safety in clinical trials of patients with 
PK deficiency26–28 and has been approved for this indication in adults 
in the USA and Europe. 

Adenosine triphosphate (ATP) supply in thalassemic RBCs appears to 
be insufficient to maintain membrane fitness and clearance of globin 
precipitates. In mouse models of thalassemia, mitapivat increased ATP 
levels, reduced markers of IE and improved anemia, RBC survival and 
indices of iron overload. A Phase II, open-label, multicenter study 
(NCT03692052) evaluated mitapivat in 20 adults with NTDT with a Hb 
level of 10 g/dL or lower. In total, 16 patients (80%) – 11 of 15 patients 
with β-thalassemia and 5 of 5 patients with α-thalassemia – met the 
primary endpoint of a Hb increase of at least 1.0 g/dL at one or more 
assessment between weeks 4 and 12 of treatment, with favorable 
changes in markers of erythropoiesis and hemolysis. The most 
common non-serious adverse events occurring in 25% or more of 
patients were initial insomnia, dizziness and headache.29 A long-term 
extension of the study up to 10 years is ongoing. Improvements in Hb 
level, hemolysis and IE have been maintained at a median duration of 
70.9 weeks, with no treatment-related serious adverse events.30

ENERGIZE-T (NCT04770779) and ENERGIZE (NCT04770753) are 
Phase III, double-blind, randomized, placebo-controlled, multicenter 
trials evaluating the efficacy and safety of mitapivat (100 mg orally, 
twice daily) in adults with TDT and NTDT (α- and β-thalassemia). 
ENERGIZE-T plans to enroll 240 patients with TDT over 48 weeks 
with an open-label extension for 5 years. The primary endpoint is 
transfusion reduction response, defined as 50% or greater reduction in 
transfused RBC units with a reduction of at least 2 units of transfused 
RBCs in any consecutive 12-week period through week 48 compared 

� Novel therapies



56

Thalassemia Syndromes

with baseline. ENERGIZE plans to enroll 171 patients with NTDT 
over 24 weeks with an open-label extension for 5 years. The primary 
endpoint is Hb response, defined as a 1.0 g/dL or greater increase in 
average Hb concentration from week 12 through week 24 compared 
with baseline. Patient-reported outcomes and changes in hemolytic 
and iron indices will also be assessed.31

Agents targeting hepcidin dysregulation
It has been established that IE in patients with thalassemia leads to 
iron overload through decreased hepcidin production. A bidirectional 
relationship has also been established where improvements in 
hepcidin expression and levels lead to amelioration of IE, although 
the exact mechanism remains unclear.32 Since initial therapeutic trials 
with hepcidin mimetics (minihepcidins) in patients with TDT and 
NTDT were not encouraging,7 attention has shifted to endogenous 
stimulation of hepcidin production. This can be accomplished 
through the downregulation of transmembrane serine protease 6 
(TMPRSS6) leading to increased hepcidin levels.33,34 Antisense 
oligonucleotides (ASO) and small interfering RNA (siRNA) targeting 
TMPRSS6 have been used effectively to stimulate hepcidin production, 
reduce iron burden and improve IE and RBC survival in mouse models 
of thalassemia.35,36

Both approaches have now progressed to clinical trials in patients 
with thalassemia. The efficacy of TMPRSS6-LRx (subcutaneous ASO) 
in improving Hb levels by at least 1.0 g/dL is being evaluated in a 
randomized Phase II trial (NCT04059406) in 36 adults with NTDT 
and Hb levels of 10 g/dL or lower. SLN124 (siRNA) is being evaluated 
in a Phase I trial (NCT04718844) in 112 adults with NTDT (α- and 
β-thalassemia) and myelodysplastic syndromes.

Approaches targeting other members of the iron regulation 
pathway, such as the iron transporter ferroportin, are also being 
evaluated. The oral inhibitor VIT-2763 showed potential in restricting 
iron availability and improving anemia in thalassemia mouse 
models.37 After demonstrating safety in a Phase I trial,38 the VITHAL 
(NCT04364269) study was initiated as a randomized, double-blind, 
placebo-controlled, Phase II trial evaluating the efficacy of VIT-2763 in 
improving Hb levels and iron indices in 36 patients with NTDT aged 
12 years or older.



57

Key points – novel therapies

•	 Novel therapies in thalassemia are focused on ameliorating 
the α-/β-globin chain imbalance or on targeting IE or iron 
dysregulation.

•	 Gene insertion (through viral vectors) and gene editing 
(through enzymatic scissors) are now options for replacing 
the defective β-globin gene or reactivating γ-globin gene 
expression to produce HbF and ameliorate the α-/β-globin 
chain imbalance in β-thalassemia. The procedures involve 
autologous HSCT and myeloablation.

•	 Luspatercept (subcutaneous), an erythroid maturation 
agent,is now an approved option for patients with TDT 
(USA/EU) and NTDT (EU) following data from randomized 
trials indicating efficacy in reducing transfusion 
requirement and increasing Hb level, respectively.

•	 Mitapivat (oral), an allosteric activator of the RBC-specific 
form of PK, has shown preliminary ability to improve Hb 
levels in patients with NTDT and is being evaluated in 
Phase III trials in patients with both transfusion-dependent 
and non-transfusion-dependent α- and β-thalassemia.

•	 Several agents targeting the hepcidin dysregulation 
pathway, to both restrict iron absorption and improve IE 
and anemia, are in earlier stages of development.

References

1.	 Tang CH, Furnback W, 
Wang BCM et al. Relationship 
between transfusion burden, 
healthcare resource utilization, 
and complications in patients 
with β-thalassemia in 
Taiwan: a real-world analysis. 
Transfusion 2021;61:2906–17.

2.	 Kattamis A, Forni GL, 
Aydinok Y, Viprakasit V. 
Changing patterns in the 
epidemiology of β-thalassemia. 
Eur J Haematol 2020;105:692–703.

3.	 Betts M, Flight PA, Paramore LC 
et al. Systematic literature 
review of the burden of disease 
and treatment for transfusion-
dependent β-thalassemia. 
Clin Ther 2020;42:322–37.

� Novel therapies



58

Thalassemia Syndromes

4.	 Aydinok Y, Porter JB, Piga A 
et al. Prevalence and 
distribution of iron overload 
in patients with transfusion-
dependent anemias differs 
across geographic regions: 
results from the CORDELIA 
study. Eur J Haematol 
2015;95:244–53.

5.	 Musallam KM, Taher AT, 
Cappellini MD et al. Untreated 
anemia in nontransfusion-
dependent β-thalassemia:  
time to sound the alarm. 
Hemasphere 2022;6:e806.

6.	 Musallam KM, Rivella S, 
Taher AT. Management of 
non-transfusion-dependent 
β-thalassemia (NTDT): the 
next 5 years. Am J Hematol 
2021;96:E57–9.

7.	 Musallam KM, Bou-
Fakhredin R, Cappellini MD, 
Taher AT. 2021	update on 
clinical trials in β-thalassemia. 
Am J Hematol 2021;96:1518–31.

8.	 Thompson AA, Walters MC, 
Kwiatkowski J et al. Gene 
therapy in patients with 
transfusion-dependent 
β-thalassemia. N Engl J Med 
2018;378:1479–93.

9.	 Locatelli F, Thompson AA, 
Kwiatkowski JL et al. 
Betibeglogene autotemcel gene 
therapy for non-β0/β0 genotype 
β-thalassemia. N Engl J Med 
2022;386:415–27.

10.	 Marktel S, Scaramuzza S, 
Cicalese MP et al. Intrabone 
hematopoietic stem cell 
gene therapy for adult and 
pediatric patients affected 
by transfusion-dependent 
β-thalassemia. Nat Med 
2019;25:234–41.

11.	 Boulad F, Maggio A, Wang X 
et al. Lentiviral globin gene 
therapy with reduced-intensity 
conditioning in adults with 
β-thalassemia: a phase 1 trial. 
Nat Med 2022;28:63–70.

12.	 Musallam KM, Sankaran VG, 
Cappellini MD et al. Fetal 
hemoglobin levels and 
morbidity in untransfused 
patients with β-thalassemia 
intermedia. Blood 2012;119: 
364–7.

13.	 Sankaran VG, Menne TF, Xu J 
et al. Human fetal hemoglobin 
expression is regulated by the 
developmental stage-specific 
repressor BCL11A. Science 
2008;322:1839–42.

14.	 Psatha N, Reik A, Phelps S 
et al. Disruption of the 
BCL11A erythroid enhancer 
reactivates fetal hemoglobin 
in erythroid cells of patients 
with β-thalassemia major. 
Mol Ther Methods Clin Dev 
2018;10:313–26.

15.	 Antoniani C, Meneghini V, 
Lattanzi A et al. Induction of 
fetal hemoglobin synthesis by 
CRISPR/Cas9-mediated editing 
of the human β-globin locus. 
Blood 2018;131:1960–73.

16.	 Bjurstrom CF, Mojadidi M, 
Phillips J et al. Reactivating 
fetal hemoglobin expression 
in human adult erythroblasts 
through BCL11A	
knockdown using targeted 
endonucleases. Mol Ther Nucleic 
Acids 2016;5:e351.

17.	 Frangoul H, Altshuler D, 
Cappellini MD et al. CRISPR-
Cas9 gene editing for sickle 
cell disease and β-thalassemia. 
N Engl J Med 2021;384:252–60.



59

18.	 Locatelli F, Ailinca-Luchian S, 
Bobruff Y et al. CTX001	
for transfusion-dependent 
β-thalassemia: safety and 
efficacy results from the 
ongoing CLIMB THAL-111 
study of autologous CRISPR-
cas9-modified CD34+ 
hematopoietic stem and 
progenitor cells [abstract]. 
Hemasphere 2021;5:335–6.

19.	 Smith AR, Schiller GJ, 
Vercellotti GM et al. 
Preliminary results of a 
Phase 1/2 clinical study of 
zinc finger nuclease-mediated 
editing of BCL11A in 
autologous hematopoietic stem 
cells for transfusion-dependent 
β-thalassemia [abstract]. 
Blood 2019;134:3455.

20.	 Martinez PA, Li R, 
Ramanathan HN et al. 
Smad2/3-pathway ligand 
trap luspatercept enhances 
erythroid differentiation in 
murine β-thalassaemia by 
increasing GATA-1 availability. 
J Cell Mol Med 2020;24:6162–77.

21.	 Piga A, Perrotta S, 
Gamberini MR et al. 
Luspatercept improves 
hemoglobin levels and blood 
transfusion requirements 
in a study of patients 
with β-thalassemia. Blood 
2019;133:1279–89.

22.	 Cappellini MD, Viprakasit V, 
Taher AT et al. A Phase 3 trial 
of luspatercept in patients 
with transfusion-dependent 
β-thalassemia. N Engl J Med 
2020;382:1219–31.

23.	 Hermine O, Cappellini MD, 
Taher AT et al. Longitudinal 
effect of luspatercept treatment 
on iron overload and iron 
chelation therapy (ICT) 
in adult patients (pts) 
with β-thalassemia in the 
BELIEVE trial [abstract]. 
Blood 2020;136:47–8.

24.	 Taher AT, Cappellini MD, 
Kattamis A et al. Luspatercept 
for the treatment of non-
transfusion-dependent  
β-thalassaemia (BEYOND): 
a phase 2, randomized, double-
blind, multicentre, placebo-
controlled trial. Lancet Hematol 
2022;9:e733–44.

25.	 Taher A, Musallam K, 
Cappellini MD. Guidelines 
for the Management of 
Non-Transfusion-Dependent 
β-Thalassaemia, 3rd edn. 
Thalassaemia International 
Federation, 2023.

26.	 Grace RF, Rose C, Layton DM 
et al. Safety and efficacy of 
mitapivat in pyruvate kinase 
deficiency. N Engl J Med 
2019;381:933–44.

27.	 Glenthøj A, van Beers EJ,  
Al-Samkari H et al. Mitapivat 
in adult patients with 
pyruvate kinase deficiency 
receiving regular transfusions 
(ACTIVATE-T): a multicentre, 
open-label, single-arm, 
phase 3 trial. Lancet Haematol 
2022;9:e724–32.

28.	 Al-Samkari H, Galactéros F, 
Glenthøj A et al. Mitapivat 
versus placebo for pyruvate 
kinase deficiency. N Engl J Med 
2022;386;1432–42.

� Novel therapies



60

Thalassemia Syndromes

29.	 Kuo KHM, Layton DM, Lal A et al. 
Safety and efficacy of mitapivat, 
an oral pyruvate kinase activator, 
in adults with non-transfusion 
dependent α-thalassaemia or 
β-thalassaemia: an open-label, 
multicentre, phase 2 study. 
Lancet 2022;400:493–501.

30.	 Kuo KHM, Layton DM, Lal A 
et al. P1522: Long-term efficacy 
and safety of the oral pyruvate 
kinase activator mitapivat in 
adults with non-transfusion-
dependent alpha- or beta-
thalassemia. Hemasphere 
2022;6(Suppl):1403–4.

31.	 Kuo KH, Layton DM, 
Al-Samkari H et al. ENERGIZE 
and ENERGIZE-T: two phase 3, 
randomized, double-blind, 
placebo-controlled studies 
of mitapivat in adults with 
non-transfusion dependent 
or transfusion-dependent 
α- or β-thalassemia [abstract]. 
Hemasphere 2021;5:848–9.

32.	 Rivella S. Iron metabolism 
under conditions of ineffective 
erythropoiesis in β-thalassemia. 
Blood 2019;133:51–8.

33.	 Nai A, Pagani A, Mandelli G 
et al. Deletion of TMPRSS6 
attenuates the phenotype in a 
mouse model of β-thalassemia. 
Blood 2012;119:5021–9.

34.	 Nai A, Rubio A, Campanella A 
et al. Limiting hepatic Bmp-
Smad signaling by matriptase-2 
is required for erythropoietin-
mediated hepcidin suppression 
in mice. Blood 2016;127: 
2327–36.

35.	 Guo S, Casu C, Gardenghi S 
et al. Reducing TMPRSS6 
ameliorates hemochromatosis 
and β-thalassemia in mice. 
J Clin Invest 2013;123:1531–41.

36.	 Schmidt PJ, Toudjarska I, 
Sendamarai AK et al. An 
RNAi therapeutic targeting 
Tmprss6 decreases iron 
overload in Hfe(–/–) mice 
and ameliorates anemia and 
iron overload in murine 
β-thalassemia intermedia. 
Blood 2013;121:1200–8.

37.	 Nyffenegger N, Flace A, 
Doucerain C et al. The oral 
ferroportin inhibitor VIT-
2763 improves erythropoiesis 
without interfering with iron 
chelation therapy in a mouse 
model of β-thalassemia. Int J 
Mol Sci 2021;22:873.

38.	 Richard F, van Lier JJ, Roubert B 
et al. Oral ferroportin inhibitor 
VIT-2763: first-in-human, 
phase 1 study in healthy 
volunteers. Am J Hematol 
2020;95:68–77.



61

Useful resources

American Society of Hematology
Hematology.org

Cooley’s Anemia Foundation (USA)
thalassemia.org

European Hematology Association
ehaweb.org

National Organization for Rare 
Disorders (NORD)
rarediseases.org

Thalassemia International 
Federation (TIF)
thalassaemia.org.cy

Thalassaemia & Sickle Cell Society 
of NSW (Australia)
thalnsw.org.au

United Kingdom Thalassemia 
Society (UKTS)
ukts.org

FastTest
You’ve read the book ... now test yourself

with key questions from the authors

•	 Go to the FastTest for this title 
	 FREE at karger.com/fastfacts

•	 Approximate time 10 minutes

•	 For best retention of the key issues, try taking the 
	 FastTest before and after reading





63

Aγ gene 16–17

abbreviations list 5–6

acute crisis 38, 45

alpha (α) thalassemias
α/β-globin imbalance 

26
epidemiology 10, 11, 

12
genotype causation 

19, 20
HbH 29
incidence 11

alpha (α)-globin gene 
cluster 16, 17, 18, 
22, 23

anemia 29, 30–4, 38–40

autosomal recessive 
inheritance 19, 23

Barts Hb 29

BCL11A gene 19, 53

BELIEVE (NCT02604433) 
54

beta (β) thalassemias
α/β-globin imbalance 

26
epidemiology 10, 11, 

12
gene mutations 10–11
gene therapy 

(insertion) 52–3
genotype causation 

20–1
ineffective erythro

poiesis 26–9
pathophysiology 28, 32

beta (β)-globin gene 
cluster 16, 17, 18, 
22, 23

beta (β)-globin locus 
control region  
(β-LCR) 16, 17

betibeglogene autotemcel 
51, 52

BEYOND (NCT03342404) 
54

bone deformities 31, 32, 
34, 38, 45

bone marrow 28, 31, 
32, 34

cardiac dysfunction 41, 
44

cerebrovascular events 
41, 44

chromosome 11 16, 17

chromosome 16  
16, 17, 19

clinical aims for novel 
therapies 50–1

clinical genotype–
phenotype 
correlation 22

clinical postnatal disease 
30–1

clinical trials 52–3, 
54–6, 57

complications 38–46
IE/chronic anemia 

38–40
iron overload 31, 40–3, 

46, 51
key points 46
management of specific 

morbidities 43–5
splenectomy 38

Constant Spring 
mutations 5, 20, 29, 30

Cooley’s anemia 10

CRISPR-Cas9 51, 53

deferesirox 42, 43

deferiprone 43

deferoxamine 43

definition of thalassemia 
syndromes 7, 10–12

delta (δ) thalassemia 
10, 12

delta (δ)-globin chains 
16, 17

delta beta (δβ)-
thalassemias 20, 21

developmental aspects 
18–19

diabetes mellitus 41

disease manifestations 
26–34

heterogeneity 33, 38
see also complications

embryonic development 
18–19

endocrine disease 45

ENERGIZE 
(NCT04770753) 55

ENERGIZE-T 
(NCT04770779) 55

epidemiology 10–11

epsilon (ε) gene 16

erythropoiesis 26–9

erythropoietin release 28

extramedullary 
hematopoietic tumors 
45

extramedullary RBC 
reduced lifespan 28

ferritin, serum/iron index 
40, 42, 43, 46

ferroportin 56

fetal development 18–19

fetal health/screening 29

gallstones 41

gamma (γ) thalassemia 
10, 12

Index



64

Thalassemia Syndromes

gamma (γ)-globin chains 
16, 17

GDF 11 (growth and 
differentiation 
factor 11) 26

gene editing 53

gene therapy (insertion) 
52–3, 57

genetic modifiers of 
severity 22

genotypes 19–21

genotype–phenotype 
correlation 22

Gγ gene 16–17

Gilbert’s syndrome 22

global incidence/
prevalence 10–11, 12

globin chain biosynthesis 
10, 12, 16–17

globin gene expression 
16–17

glossary 5–6, 10

Gower Hb 18

growth and differentia
tion factor 11 (GDF 
11) 26

Hb Constant Spring 
(HbCS) mutations  
5, 19, 20, 29, 30

HbH disease 19, 29, 30

hematopoietic stem cell 
transplantation (HSCT) 
40, 52

hematopoietic tumors 45
see also erythropoiesis

hemoglobin Barts  
(Hb Barts) 29

hemoglobin (Hb)
developmental aspects 

18–19
Hb Gower 1/2 18
Hb Portland 18
hemoglobin Barts 29
heterodimer 

composition 16–17
HPFH 21

hemoglobin (Hb) (contd)
lepore hemoglobins 21
molecular aspects 

16–23

hemolytic crisis 38, 45

hepatic pathologies 41, 
44

hepcidin 29, 56, 57

hereditary 
hemochromatosis 22

hereditary persistence of 
fetal hemoglobin 
(HPFH) 20, 21

heterozygous thalassemia 
gene advantage, 
malaria 11, 12

HPFH (hereditary 
persistence of fetal 
hemoglobin) 20, 21

HSCT (hematopoietic 
stem cell trans
plantation) 40, 52

hydrops fetalis 29, 31

hydroxyurea 40

hypogonadism 41

hypothyroidism/
hypoparathyroidism 
41

incidence, global 10–11

ineffective erythropoiesis 
(IE)

beta (β)-thalassemia 
pathology 32

in beta (β)-thalassemias 
26–9

chronic anemia  
38–40

consequences 28
HbF persistence 22
postnatal 

manifestations 30

insertion gene therapy 
52–3, 57

iron metabolism
hepcidin production 

29, 56, 57

iron metabolism (contd)
IE results 28–9
increased absorption/

overload 31, 40–3, 
46, 51

iron chelation 42–3

key points
clinical complications 

46
molecular basis/

classification 23
novel therapies 51, 57
pathophysiology/

disease manifestations 
34

thalassemia syndromes 
12

kidneys 28

Kruppel-like factor (KLF1) 
19

leg ulcers 41, 44

LentiGlobin BB305 52

lepore hemoglobins 21

liver iron concentration 
(LIC) 41, 42

luspatercept (ACE-536) 
51, 53, 54, 57

magnetic resonance 
imaging (MRI) 41, 42

malaria 11, 12

mitapivat (AG-348) 51, 
55, 57

molecular basis/
classification 16–23

developmental aspects 
18–19

genetic modifiers of 
severity 22

genotypes 19–21
genotype–phenotype 

correlation 22
globin chains 16–17
key points 23

morbidities in 
thalassemia 43–5



65

mRNA alpha1/alpha2 
expression 16

multidisciplinary care 38

mutations
alpha (α) gene 

deletions 19
beta (β) globin genes 

10–11
beta (β)-thalassemias 21
deletions 1, 20
Hb Constant Spring 

mutations 19
silent 21

natural history, postnatal 
disease 31–3

newborn screening 29

non-transfusion-
dependent thalas
semia (NTDT) 30

clinical complications 
41

iron chelation 42
postnatal 33, 34
transfusion indications 

39–40
unmet needs 50

novel therapies 50–7
BELIEVE 

(NCT02604433) 54
BEYOND 

(NCT03342404) 54
clinical aims 50–1
clinical trials 52–3, 

54–6, 57
ENERGIZE-T/ENERGIZE 

55
gene editing 51, 53
gene therapy 

(insertion) 51, 52–3, 
57

hepcidin dysregulation 
treatments 56, 57

key points 51, 57
luspatercept 51, 53, 

54, 57

novel therapies (contd)
mitapivat (AG-348) 51, 

55, 57
targets 51
unmet needs 50

NTDT see  
non-transfusion-
dependent 
thalassemia (NTDT)

osteoporosis 41

pathophysiology 26–34
beta (β)-thalassemia 32
ineffective erythro

poiesis 22, 26–9, 30, 
32, 38–40

key points 34

Portland Hb 18

postnatal disease 
manifestations 30–4

postnatal Hb types 18–19

pregnancy 18, 19, 29, 45

prevalence, global 10–11

pulmonary hypertension 
31, 38, 39, 41, 44

red blood cells (RBCs) 
26–9

resources, useful 61

screening newborns/
fetuses 29

serum ferritin/iron index 
40, 42, 43, 46

severity of disease 22, 30

sickle cell anemia 11, 52

silent mutations 21

splenectomy 38

splenomegaly 41

TALENS nuclease 51, 53

TDT see transfusion-
dependent 
thalassemia (TDT)

terminology 5–6, 10

thalassemia belt 10

thalassemia intermedia 
see non-transfusion-
dependent 
thalassemia (NTDT)

thalassemia major see 
transfusion-dependent 
thalassemia (TDT)

TMPRSS6 
(transmembrane 
serum protease 6) 56

transferrin 42

transforming growth 
factor-β (TGF-β)  
26, 28, 53

transfusion-dependent 
thalassemia (TDT)  
30

clinical complications 
41

fetal/postnatal 31, 33, 
34

iron chelation 42, 43
transfusion indications 

40
unmet needs 50

transfusions 39–40, 50

transmembrane serum 
protease 6 (TMPRSS6) 
56

useful resources 61

vasculopathy 31, 34

venous thrombosis 41, 
44

viral hepatitis 44

VIT-2763 oral inhibitor 
56

zeta (ζ) protein-coding 
gene 16, 17

zinc finger nucleases 
(ZFNs) 51, 53

� Index



Fast Facts
K

arger
Thalassem

ia Syndrom
es

Fast Facts

Thalassemia Syndromes

  9 	� What are the thalassemia syndromes?

15 	� Molecular understanding and classification

25 	 Pathophysiology and disease manifestations

37 	� Clinical complications and their management

49 	� Novel therapies

Made possible by a contribution from Agios. 
Agios did not have any influence on the content 
and all items were subject to independent and 
editorial review.

|
783318

|
071498

|




